

No. 07-1524

FILED

JUL - 7 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARLOTA COPPER COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

FRIENDS OF PINTO CREEK, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON A PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR
THE FEDERAL WATER QUALITY COALITION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT
OF *CERTIORARI***

DANIEL P. ALBERS

Counsel of Record

FREDRIC P. ANDES

DAVID T. BALLARD

BARNES & THORNBURG

One North Wacker Drive

Suite 4400

Chicago, Illinois 60606

(312) 357-1313

*Counsel for the Federal Water
Quality Coalition*

216781



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. Statutory framework of the CWA and NPDES program.	7
II. The Ninth Circuit’s interpretation of section 122.4(i)(2) as potentially applying to nonpoint sources will effectively prohibit the issuance of permits for new dischargers into waters subject to TMDLs.	12
III. The Ninth Circuit’s interpretation of section 122.4(i) as not allowing for offsets will negatively affect permitting authorities’ ability to protect and restore the nation’s waters.	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	7, 15
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	15, 16, 21
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	15
<i>City of Arcadia v. EPA</i> , 411 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2005)	10, 11
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. EPA</i> , 415 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Friends of Pinto Creek, et al. v. EPA</i> , 504 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2007)	3, 12, 20
<i>In re: Carlota Copper Co.</i> , 2004 EPA App. LEXIS 35 (EAB, 2004)	16, 21, 24
<i>In re: Cities of Annandale, et al.</i> , 731 N.W.2d 502 (Minn. 2007)	7
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	8
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders v. Forsgren</i> , 309 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2002)	7, 8, 17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 915 F.2d 1314 (9th Cir. 1990) ...	14
<i>Oregon Natural Resources Council v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 834 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1987) ..	14-15
<i>Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sierra Club v. Meiburg</i> , 296 F.3d 1021 (11th Cir. 2002)	14, 17

STATUTES

40 C.F.R. § 122.2	14
40 C.F.R. § 122.4(i)	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 122.44	9
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(ii)	22, 23
40 C.F.R. § 130.2(g)	18
40 C.F.R. § 130.2(h)	17
40 C.F.R. § 130.2(i)	11, 17, 18
40 C.F.R. § 130.2(j)	10
33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1387	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	7, 21
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	7
33 U.S.C. § 1313(a)	8
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(A)	8
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(A)	10, 11
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(C)	11
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(3)	11
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)	8
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)	1
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	14
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	4, 7
33 U.S.C. § 1362(16)	14
